

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI**

ARTHUR DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, et al,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789-CWR-FKB

CLASS ACTION

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6445

McDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 I. The State Enacts the Sex Offender Registry3

 II. The Supreme Court Rules Sodomy Prohibitions Unconstitutional.....3

 III. Defendants Continue to Require Registration for Unnatural Intercourse Con-
 victions4

 IV. The Proposed Class Representatives5

 A. Arthur Doe5

 B. Brenda Doe5

 C. Carol Doe6

 D. Diana Doe6

 E. Elizabeth Doe.....6

ARGUMENT6

 I. Legal Standards Governing Motions for Class Certification.....6

 II. Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a)8

 A. Numerosity is Satisfied Because Joinder is Impracticable8

 B. Commonality is Satisfied Because Defendants Require Registration on
 a Class-wide Basis12

 C. Typicality is Satisfied Because Plaintiffs’ Claim that Defendants Re-
 quire Registration for Constitutionality Protected Activity is the Same
 Misconduct Challenged by the Class14

 D. The Class is Adequately Represented by the Named Plaintiffs and
 Class Counsel.....15

III. Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) and (b)(1)(A).....17

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2) because They Challenge a Practice of Requiring.....18

 B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(1)(A) because Separate Actions Risk Inconsistent or Varying Adjudications.....19

IV. The Court Should Certify the Class Contemporaneously with Granting Summary Judgment.....20

V. Class Notice is Not Required.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Holiday Universal, 249 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 11

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 18, 20

Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp., 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 15, 16

Bolin v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 21

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 4

Casa Orlando Apts. v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n,
624 F.3d 185, 197 (5th Cir. 2010) 20, 21

Choice Inc. of Texas v. Graham,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11585 (E.D. La. June 3, 2005)..... 9

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) 8

Doe v. Caldwell, 913 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. La. 2012) 5

Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) 5

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jocquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 7

Elliot v. Weinberger, 564 F.2d 1219, 1228 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 21

Flanagan v. Ahearn (In re Asbestos Litig.), 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 9

Henry v. Cash Today, Inc., 199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000)..... 8

Hill v. Butterworth, 170 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Fla. 1997)..... 9

Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist., 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 15

In re Catfish Antitrust Litigation, 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993)..... 7, 8

In re Dynege Inc. Secs. Litig., 226 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2004)..... 11

James v. City of Dallas, Tex., 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 12-14

J.D. v. Nagin, 255 F.R.D. 406 (E.D. La. 2009) 12

Jones v. Diamond, 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 12, 18

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) 16

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 3, 4, 12, 19

Lighbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso, Tex., 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 15

Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Foundation, 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007) 7, 18, 19

MacDonald v. Moose, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 4

M.D. ex rel Stukenberg v. Perry, 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 7, 13, 14, 17, 18

Miller v. Mackey International, 452 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1971) 7

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, L.L.C., 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 11, 13-15

Navarro-Ayala v. Hernandez-Colon, 951 F.2d 1325 (1st Cir. 1991) 21

Neff v. VIA Metro. Transit Auth., 179 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. Tex. 1998)..... 13

In re Deepwater Horizon, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 11, 13

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico,
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)..... 11

Pederson v. Louisiana State University, 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 8-11

Penson v. Terminal Transp. Co., Inc., 634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) 17

Phillips v. Joint Legislative Committee on Performance & Expenditure Review,
637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981) 8-11

Shady Grove Orthopedic Association, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 13, 18

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) 8, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 19

La. Rev. Stat § 14:89(A)(2) 5

La. Sess. Law Rev. Act 223 (H.B. 141)..... 5

Miss. Code Ann § 45-31-1..... 3

Miss. Code Ann § 45-33-21..... 1, 3

Miss. Code Ann § 45-33-23..... 3, 4, 10

Miss. Code Ann § 45-33-25..... 1

Miss. Code Ann § 97-29-59..... 1, 3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United State Census Bureau,
Migration/Geographic Mobility, State-to-State Migration Flows (2014),
available at https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/demo/tables/geographic-mobility/2014/state-to-state-migration/State_to_State_Migrations_Table_2014.xls 10

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, NO EASY ANSWERS (2007) *available at:*
<https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0907webwcover.pdf>..... 11

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1763 (3d ed.) .. 13

5 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 23.24[4] (3d ed.) 14

ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed.) ... 9, 19-21
